

Santosh

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 6353 OF 2025

Aashish Ashok Bhoite

...Petitioner

Versus

State Of Maharashtra And Ors

...Respondents

Mr. Manoj Mohite, a/w Rajas Naik, for the Petitioner.

Mr. K. C. Shinde, APP for the State – Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

SANTOSH
SUBHASH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by
SANTOSH SUBHASH
KULKARNI
Date: 2025.12.15
14:49:22 +0530

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATED: 12th DECEMBER, 2025

PC:-

1. Heard the learned Senior Advocate for the petitioner.
2. An arguable case is made out.
3. Issue notice to the respondents, for final disposal, returnable on 15th January, 2026.
4. The learned APP waives notice for the State – respondent Nos.1 and 2.
5. Respondent No.3 be served through the concerned Investigating Officer and report of service be filed.
6. In the meanwhile, the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate is requested to defer the proceeding arising out of CR No.533 of 2024.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]